a) Changes in accounting policies

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers was adopted by the FReM and came into effect for the financial year beginning
1 April 2018.

b) New and amended standards adopted

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments came into effect for the financial year beginning 1 April 2018. It does not have a significant impact on
financial statements of HMCTS.

HMCTS has revised its recognition of income on the basis of the cumulative catch-up method set out in IFRS 15 (see note 1.3
accounting policies for Operating Income). The prior year has not been restated. The impact on the accounts has been material, and
the changes in values from the new income recognition policy compared to the previous standard (IAS 18) are shown in the table
below:

Section 5: Our Expenditure

99

HMCTS has revised its recognition of income, on the basis of the cumulative catch-up method set out in IFRS 15 (see note 1.3
accounting policies for Operating Income). The prior year has not been restated. The impact on the accounts has not been material,
and the changes in values from the new income recognition policy compared to the previous standard (IAS 18) are shown in the
table below:

As presented

2018-19 Adjustment 2018-19

 Notes £000 £000 £000

State of Comprehensive Net Expenditure (extracts)

Operating income 8 (781,344) 3,960 (785,304)

Total operating income (781,344) 3,960 (785,304)

Net operating expenditure 1,211,226 3,960 1,207,266

Net expenditure for the year  1,223,356 3,960 1,219,396

Net costs 1,223,356 3,960 1,219,396

Total Comprehensive expenditure  1,215,225 3,960 1,211,265

Statement of Financial Position (extracts)

Non-Current Trade and other receivables 13 548 548 -

Total non-current assets  3,789,499 548 3,788,951

Trade and other receivables 13 99,813 (548) 100,361

Total current assets  127,652 (548) 128,200

Trade and other payables 15 (301,344) (21,139) (280,205)

Total current liabilities  (382,762) (21,139) (361,623)

Total assets less current liabilities  3,534,389 (21,139) 3,555,528

Total assets less total liabilities  3,145,514 (21,139) 3,166,653

General fund  2,024,947 (21,139) 2,046,086

Total taxpayers' equity  3,145,514 (21,139) 3,166,653

Statement of Taxpayers’ Equity (extracts)

Cumulative catch-up adjustment on alignment
with IFRS 15

(17,179) (17,179) -

Balance as at 1 April 2018 3,130,378 (17,179) 3,147,557

Net operating expenditure (1,223,356) (3,960) (1,219,396)

Balance as at 31 March 2019  3,145,514 (21,139) 3,166,653

Statement of Cash Flows (extracts)

Net expenditure for the year (1,223,356) (3,960) (1,219,396)

Increase / (decrease) in trade and other payables  89,298 3,960 85,338

Section 5: Our ExpenditureHMCTS Annual Report and Accounts 2018-19

100

As presented

Total Adjustment 2018-19

 £000 £000 £000

8. Operating income (extracts)

Gross fee income 738,057 (3,960) 742,017

Total fee income 693,326 (3,960) 697,286

Total operating income 781,344 (3,960) 785,304

13. Trade and other receivables (extracts)

Other receivables 5,892 (548) 6,440

Total amounts falling due within one year 99,813 (548) 100,361

Other receivables 548 548 -

Total amounts falling due after more than one year 548 548 -

15. Trade and other payables (extracts)

Accruals and deferred income 149,934 (5,612) 155,546

Deferred fee income 26,751 26,751 -

Total amounts falling due within one year 301,344 21,139 280,205

c) New standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not effective for the financial year beginning 1 April 2018 and not
early adopted

IFRS 16 will change the way HMCTS recognises, measures, presents and discloses leases that it holds. The standard provides a single
lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognise assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or
less or the underlying asset has a low value. IFRS 16 is expected to have a material impact on the financial statements of HMCTS,
however the full impact of IFRS 16 on HMCTS has yet to be determined and will not be until it has been adopted for use in the

[…]

d) Changes in presentation and reclassifications

The imputed finance lease element of on balance sheet (SoFP) PFI contracts, finance leases and operating lease liabilities have been
reclassified from Trade and Other Payables (note 15) to Financial Liabilities (note 15.1). These liabilities are both material and are
different in nature and therefore should be reported separately in accordance with IAS 1. Prior year comparatives have been restated
to ensure comparability across years. Further an element of non-current balance within the 2017-18 and 2016-17 operating lease
straight lining payable has been reclassified to current financial liabilities.

The table below shows the impact on the financial statements of the classification errors and restatements. Disclosure line items
that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated
from the numbers provided.

Statement of Financial
Position (extract)

31 March 2017
 as originally

presented

Reclassification
from non-current to

current liabilities

Reclassification
to financial

liabilities
1 April 2017

Restated

£000 £000 £000 £000

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables (316,405) - 10,356 (306,049)

Financial Liabilities - (4,424) (10,356) (14,780)

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables (335,693) 4,424 200,231 (131,038)

Financial Liabilities - - (200,231) (200,231)

Section 5: Our Expenditure

101

Statement of Financial Position
(extract)

2017-18 as
originally
presented

Reclassification
from non-current

to current
Reclassification to
financial liabilities

2017-18
Restated

£000 £000 £000 £000

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables (302,469) - 10,600 (291,869)

Financial Liabilities - (3,663) (10,600) (14,263)

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables

Financial Liabilities

(298,881)

-

3,663

-

194,953

(194,953)

(100,265)

(194,953)

The classifications in the income note (Note 8) have been revised to more clearly reflect the impact and nature of the income, fee
refunds and provisions. Prior year comparatives have been restated to ensure comparability across years.

1.3 Operating income

The agency has reviewed the model of income recognition to align revenue recognition to IFRS 15 and the FReM which requires that,
when applying income recognition policies, legislation and regulations which enable an entity to receive cash or another financial